awards but also because I accept the argument that the Company’s approach to Ms 

Leevers’ grievance caused her unnecessary additional costs. 

Determination 

9. For the reasons set out above I find in favour of the applicant, Dayna Leevers’, claim 

for costs of $3,500.00 (three thousand and five hundred dollars) and disbursements 

of $145.78 (one hundred and forty-five dollars and seventy eight cents) and direct the 

respondent, Drake Personnel (NZ) Limited to pay those monies to Ms Leevers.  

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority